Mesa College Computer Science Club

Constitution

2023 November 24

1. Purpose

We, the acting members of the San Diego Mesa College Computer Science Club, gladly produce our intended purpose. We shall provide a positive learning environment for any interested students enrolled at San Diego Mesa College, and more broadly, the San Diego Community College District. We shall healthily encourage personal projects pertaining to the study of Computer Science, and likewise provide constructive criticism.

2. Members

a. Enrollment

The foremost qualification of any member of the San Diego Mesa College Computer Science Club, hereby referenced to as "the Computer Science Club," is to be actively enrolled in the San Diego Community College District.

b. Conduct

Members must treat each-other with respect. The importance of this qualification transcends any opinion regarding ethnicity, gender, sexuality, and otherwise personality.

c. Notification

Students interested in joining the membership must notify a member of office, who may thereby record the incident.

Officers

a. Removal

Any officer may be removed from their post following a $\frac{2}{3}$ majority vote among the other officers, and separately, a $\frac{2}{3}$ majority vote among the otherwise members. Such a vote may be held against a member once per two weeks.

b. Duration of Term

The President may hold their position for one calendar year. A Vice-President may hold their position for two calendar years. The duration of term for any other member of office is unlimited. These terms are intended to be interrupted by lack of enrollment, lack of interest, or 2/3 majority vote.

4. By-Laws

a. Funds

The Treasurer shall manage all expenditure of funds.